CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2025-0022

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT FUNDING UNDER THE BUREAU OF JUSTICE COMPREHENSIVE OPIOID, STIMULANT, SUBSTANCE USE PROGRAM (COSSUP) GRANT

WHEREAS, the West Allis Fire Department (WAFD), will use the federal funding to initiate programming that will curb stimulant use in the community which causes significant harm to residents.

WHEREAS, grant funding of \$1,300,000.00 over three years may be used by WAFD.

WHEREAS, funding would allow for the allocation of a community paramedic, peer counselor, and fire administrator to execute the grant deliverables.

WHEREAS, the grant will provide residents with education, harm-reduction materials, and connections to recovery programs that are evidence-based and proven to reduce stimulant use.

WHEREAS, the grant would span from October of 2024 to October of 2027.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis that WAFD be granted permission to accept the 2024 COSSUP grant award.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2025-0022" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2025-0022(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL JANUARY 14, 2025.

AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
X			
X			
X			<u></u>
X			
X			
<u>X</u>			
X			
X			<u></u>
X			
X			
	X X X X X X X X	X X X X X X X X X	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

Attest

Presiding Officer

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of

West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis

